
 
 

PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 

2022 IN WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS LS1 2DE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
5.  5. ECONOMIC UPDATE 

Thomas Newton 
 (Pages 5 - 26) 
  
6.  6. HOUSING PLEDGE AND POLICY 

Judith Furlonger 
 (Pages 27 - 42) 
  
7.  PROJECT APPROVALS 
 (Pages 43 - 70) 
  
8.  STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP WITH HOMES ENGLAND 
 (Pages 71 - 76) 



  
9.  9. INVESTMENT ZONES 

Michael Long 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 
WELLINGTOIN STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Denise Jeffery (Chair) Wakefield Council 
Amir Hussain (Deputy Chair) Architect / Professional services 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Ben Aspinall Private Sector Representative 
Sam Keighley Private Sector Representative 
Lisa Littlefair Private Sector Representative 
Stephen Moore Private Sector Representative 
 
In attendance: 
 

 

Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Newton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
   
11. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Denise Craghill. Councillor 
Helen Haydon, Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw, Councillor Cathy Scott, Councillor 
Jane Scullion, Tamsin Hart-Jones, Sam Keighley and Helen Lennon. 
   

12. Declaration of Disposable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

13. Exempt Information - Possible exemption of the Press and Public 
 
There was no exempt information requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
   

14. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2022 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 be approved. 
 
 
   

1

Agenda Item 4



 
15. 

 
Evidence Report 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update on the relevant 
monitoring indicators and performance to support the work of the Place, 
Regeneration and Housing Committee and was asked to note the latest 
updates to these indicators, and consider any decision within the context of 
the indicators 
  
At the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee meeting on 20 April 2022, 
it was agreed that the Research and Intelligence team would provide ongoing 
updates on the relevant indicators from the State of the Region report. 
  
State of the Region 2022, due to be published in September 2022, will 
examine the full range of equality, diversity, and inclusion implications, 
building on the Women and Girls report published in 2021. The main report 
will be supplemented by a series of interactive dashboards, which will allow 
users to drill down into the available data for each indicator. 
  
The report will assess performance against around 40 indicators linked to the 
seven corporate objectives of the Combined Authority. The key indicators for 
this committee are: 
  

       Healthy life expectancy – healthy life expectancy at 
[...]
nce within West Yorkshire, focussing primarily 
on the issues relating to the cost-of-living crisis across the economy and the 
upcoming increase in energy crisis is to be discussed at the Combined 
Authority meeting scheduled for 9 September 2022.  The report will set out the 
current and upcoming work at the regional and local levels to address the 
crisis and will outline key asks of the government. The Combined Authority will 
be asked to note the latest intelligence around the West Yorkshire Economy 
and the current proposed activity taking place locally and nationally and the 
proposed next steps for action and to approve in principal proposals to help 
people through the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
The mayor is to launch a public transport scheme which will set the maximum 
single day bus fare to £2.00 to apply from 4 September 2022 to help with the 
cost of travel and assist with the cost-of-living crisis.  Members commented 
that this was good but that in rural areas of West Yorkshire there are no buses 
and that a lot of work to be done. 
  
It was questioned if the focus on energy efficiency has now risen to the top of 
the agenda and if more can be done on green economy. Officers confirmed 
that as European funding has now come to an end the ReBiz (Resource 
Efficiency & Circular Economy) programme is being redesigned to offer 
businesses free efficiency audits and consultancy advice, business-support 
and up to 40% capital grant funding. The programme will help businesses 
reduce energy consumption, increase environmental performance, realise 
carbon savings, and increase recycling and reuse activities 
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

(ii)            That the comments of the Committee and feedback be noted. 
   

16. Project Approvals 
 
The committee considered a report and verbal update on proposals for the 
progression of, and funding for three West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
supported projects that
[...]
mbria Solent

34 Leeds City Region

= = = =

26



 
 

Report to: Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee  

Date:   03 November 2022 

Subject:   
Housing Pledge Update and West Yorkshire Housing 
Partnership Presentation  

Director: Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Development 

Author: Rebecca Greenwood, Programme Development Lead 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide Committee members with an update 

on progress towards delivery of the Mayoral pledge to deliver 5000 affordable 
and sustainable homes in West Yorkshire.  
 

1.2. As a key partner in delivery of the pledge, the West Yorkshire Housing 
Partnership will provide the Committee with a presentation on their collective 
contribution towards delivering the Mayoral pledge. The presentation is 
attached as appendix 1 of this report.  

 
2. Information 
 
2.1. The Mayor has set a headline pledge to deliver 5000 affordable and 

sustainable homes. The pledge is delivered across several workstreams, and 
programmes led by the Combined Authority, Local Authorities and our 
partners. Based on information received from the West Yorkshire Housing 
Partnership and supply figures supplied by Homes England, across West 
Yorkshire, it is currently forecast that 5,205 affordable homes will commence 
construction by the end of March 2024. There are challenging risks to delivery 
which are discussed in section 2.8 of this report. 

 
2.2. There is currently no accurate national measure of the number of low carbon 

homes that are forecast to commence construction as developers are only 

27

Agenda Item 6

[...]
tery 
storage project

• Participated in the Mayor’s Green 
Jobs Task Force and Green Jobs 
Pledge

• Agreed to support a Better Homes 
Hub for West Yorkshire to establish a 
ready-to-implement retrofit model in 
five identified West Yorkshire 
neighbourhoods

Climate emergency

39



• Carried out housing training with Public 
Health Registrars

• Taken an active role in the West Yorkshire 
Dementia Ready Housing Task Force 

• Delivered training to 300 frontline housing 
staff on Trauma Informed Practice

• Progressed work to identify autism training 
for frontline housing staff

• Commissioned a market needs assessment 
on the demand for supported 
accommodation for people with learning 
disabilities, mental health and autism.

• Supported a regional right-sizing marketing 
campaign 

Health, housing and homelessness

40



• Identified opportunities through the 
link between inclusive growth and 
green skills and training that can be 
progressed

• Engaged with key stakeholders to 
understand where inclusive growth 
can be expanded

• Worked collaboratively to generate 
opportunities for funding through 
the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.

• Agreed to explore supporting the 
Retrofit Academy to provide training 
on retrofitting to staff

Inclusive growth

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee   

Date:   03 November 2022 

Subject:   Project Approvals 

Director: Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author: Craig Taylor, Head of Portfolio Management and Appraisal 

 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 

 To report on proposals for the progression of, and funding for, a number of West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority supported projects that have been considered at 
stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined Authority’s assurance process. 
 

 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee has delegated decision 
making authority approved by the Combined Authority on 24 June 2021. 
 

 The recommendations can be fo
[...]
uthority 
funding) to £4,539,304 (£3,841,558 Combined Authority 
funding), reduce the publicly funded outputs of the project to 
3,530 premises and 746 businesses receiving the broadband 
service and increase the delivery timeframes for the remaining 
2041 premises from July 2022 to June 2023.  
Total value of the scheme: £4,539,304 
Total value of Combined Authority funding: £3,841,558 
Funding recommendation sought: -£3,728,442 
A decision by the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee 
using the delegated authority from the Combined Authority is 
sought as part of this report  

 
4. Information 

 
 The Combined Authority’s assurance framework requires that formal approval is 

given to the following elements of a scheme as part of its development: 
 

• The progression of a scheme through a decision point to the next activity. 

• Indicative or full approval to the total value of the scheme funding 
requested. 

• The Combined Authority’s entry into a funding agreement with the 
scheme’s promoter. 

• The assurance pathway and approval route for future decision points. 

• The scheme’s approval tolerances. 
 

 This report provides information required to enable the Combined Authority to 
approve each of the above elements. 
 
Projects in Stage 1: Assessment and Sequencing  
 

 There are no schemes to review at this stage. 
  

48



Projects in Stage 2: Development 

Project Title Kirkstall Road Residential Development 

Stage 2 (scheme development) 

Decision Point 3 (outline business case) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Background 

 This scheme will be funded from the Brownfield Housing Fund (BHF). This is an 
£89,000,000 fund from the De
[...]
for neighbourhood prosperity within the Kirkstall Road corridor and is 
fundamental to realising the ambitions for city-wide and regional wide growth. 

 Although it would appear the list of options for the site that have been considered 
by the developer are refinements of a pre-determined way forwards for the 
scheme, the scheme does respond to the results of a Housing Needs 
Assessment. This has been demonstrated in the Outline Business Case. 

 The developer has experience in delivering build-to-rent schemes of this nature 
and will be delivering the scheme through individual contracts for development 
works, and for demolition and enabling works.  

 Further work will be undertaken at full business case stage to provide details of 
procurement timeframes and to provide updated versions of the cost 
breakdowns and of the economic appraisal.  

Recommendations 

 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee, subject to the conditions set 
by the Programme Appraisal Team, approves that:  

(i) The Kirkstall Road Residential Development scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on Activity 
4 (full business case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£7,159,715, which will be funded from the Brownfield Housing Fund is 
given. The total scheme value is £141,078,196. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined within this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

  

53



Projects in Stage 3: Delivery and Evaluation 

Project Title 
West Yorkshire and York Superfast Broadband 
Contract 3 

Stage 3 (delivery and evaluation) 

Decision Point Change request (activity 5) 

 

Is this a key decision? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes ☒ No 

If rele
[...]
 Authority costs remain within those set out in this report.  

That the delivery timeframes remain within +3 months of those set out in this report.  

That the number of premises remains within -5% of those set out in this report.  

Appraisal Summary 

 This project is part of a programme to deliver superfast broadband service to 
areas in the city region that would not be offered a commercial 
deployment/service due to market conditions. The scheme has a clear strategic 
fit to the Strategic Economic Framework and local and regional policies and 
strategies. This scheme supports growth in the economic area and create 
increased economic output from existing businesses and lead to new job 
creation.   

 Due to the nature of this scheme, there have been several changes and 
reductions in scope and funds over the course of development and delivery. This 
change request is asking for further reductions in outputs and costs and an 
increase in the delivery timeframes for continued delivery of the service to 2041 
premises.  

Recommendations 

 The Place, Regeneration, and Housing Committee approves:  

(i) The change request to the West Yorkshire and York Superfast Broadband 
Contract 3 project to reduce the total project cost from £9,110,000 
(£7,570,000 Combined Authority funding) to £4,539,304 (£3,841,558 
Combined Authority funding), reduce the publicly funded outputs of the 
project to 3,530 premises and 746 businesses receiving the broadband 
service and increase the delivery timeframes for the remaining 2041 
premises from July 2022 to June 2023. 

(ii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway and 
approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report.  

5. Tackling the Climate Emergency implications 

 The Climate Emergency implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

6. Inclusive Growth implications 

 The inclusive growth implications have been considered on all projects included 
in this report as part of their business case development. 

57



7. Equality and Diversity implications 

Equality Impact Assessments (EQIA) have been undertaken on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

8. Financial implications 

 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

9. Legal implications 

 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in question. 

10. Staffing implications 

 A combination of Combined Authority and local partner council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are or are in the process of 
being identified and costed for within the schemes in this report. 

11. External consultees 

 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of this 
report. 

12. Recommendations (Summary) 

Kirkstall Road Residential Development 

 The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee, subject to the conditions set 
by the Programme Appraisal Team, approves that:  

(i) The Kirkstall Road Residential Development scheme proceeds through 
decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commences on Activity 4 
(full business case).  

(ii) An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 
£7,159,715, which will be funded from the Brownfield Housing Fund is 
given. The total scheme value is £141,078,196. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway and 
approval route outlined within this report. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

West Yorkshire and York Superfast Broadband Contract 3 

 The Place, Regeneration, and Housing Committee approves:  

(i) The change request to the West Yorkshire and York Superfast Broadband 
Contract 3 project to reduce the total project cost from £9,110,000 
(£7,570,000 Combined Authority funding) to £4,539,304 (£3,841,558 

58



Combined Authority funding), reduce the publicly funded outputs of the 
project to 3,530 premises and 746 businesses receiving the broadband 
service and increase the delivery timeframes for the remaining 2041 
premises from July 2022 to June 2023. 

(ii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway and 
approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the scheme 
remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. 

13. Background Documents 

None as part of this report.  

14. Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Background to the Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework 

Appendix 2 - Kirkstall Road Residential Development 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Project Approvals 
Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework  

1 Assurance Framework   

 The Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework was developed in 2015 as part of 
the Growth Deal with Government. Its purpose is to ensure that the necessary 
systems and processes are in place to manage funding effectively, and to ensure the 
successful delivery of the Strategic Economic Framework (SEF) ambitions and the 
West Yorkshire Investment Strategy (WYIS).  

 The Framework’s focus is to ensure that necessary practices and standards are 
implemented to provide the Government, Combined Authority, the Leeds Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) and local partners with assurance that decisions over funding (and 
the means by which these decisions are implemented) are proper, transparent and 
deliver value for money. It covers all projects and programmes funded from 
Government or local sources that flow through the LEP and Combined Authority and 
must be reviewed annually, as stipulated by Government. 

Assurance Process 

 The process is flexible, in that each project or programme will be set a bespoke 
approval pat
[...]
 paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the 

development of the Strategic Place Partnership (SPP) with Homes England.  
 

1.2. Committee members are asked to consider, provide and comments and 
endorse the proposed strategic objectives. 

 
2. Information 
 

Background 
  

2.1. In recognition of the shared ambition to drive forward good quality housing 
growth, the West Yorkshire Devolution Deal set out a commitment to develop 
a Strategic Place Partnership (SPP) between the Combined Authority and 
Homes England to build and strengthen collaborative working across the 
region.   

  
2.2. In advance of developing the SPP, Homes England and the Combined 

Authority have been working closely to establish the strategic priorities of both 
organisations which were captured within the Action Plan shared with the 
Committee in April 2022. Since this time, Homes England have formalised 
their approach to Strategic Place Partnerships and currently have pilots 

71

Agenda Item 8



underway with Greater Manchester and the Association of South Essex Local 
Authorities.   

  
2.3. On 6 July 2022, Homes England’s Chair and Chief Executive met with the 

Mayor and colleagues to visit key transformational projects in West Yorkshire 
and discuss the synergies and greater collaboration of both organisations. It 
was agreed that a Strategic Place Partnership for West Yorkshire would be 
prioritised. The SPP will build on the well-established relationships West 
Yorkshire has with Homes England and Government partners and will take 
learning from the pilots that are in place in other parts of the country  

  
Progress to Date  

  
2.4. District partners, Homes England and the Combined Authority are working 

together to draft the SPP. This will build on the action plan
[...]
tegic objectives and 
actions are embedded and supported across the region. Officer time and 
support is gratefully received. 

 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. Consultation with partners will take place following the production of a working 

draft in January 2023.  
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That the Committee endorses the proposed strategic objectives of the 

Strategic Place Partnership 
 
10.2. That the Committee notes the progress made to date and the proposed 

timeline for a working draft and finalised SPP to be produced.  
 

74



11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee  

Date:   03 November 2022 

Subject:   Investment Zones  

Director: Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Development 

Author: Michael Long, Programme Development Lead 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide Committee members with an update 

on expression of interest submission for Investment Zones. 
 
2. Information 
 
2.1. On Friday 23 September, the Government announced an in-principle policy 

offer to introduce Investment Zones in England. All Mayoral Combined 
Authorities (MCA) and Upper Tier Local Authorities (UTLA) were offered the 
opportunity to work in partnership with their relevant constituent or district 
councils to introduce an Investment Zone in their area. West Yorkshire was 
named in this announcement. 
 

2.2. Government is proposing to offer a range of time-limited tax incentives
[...]
d Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
  
 None. 
 

80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 September 2022
	5 Economic Update
	ITEM 5 Appendix 1 - Economic Update

	6 Housing Pledge and Policy
	ITEM 6 Appendix 1 - WYHP Presentation

	7 Project Approvals
	ITEM 7 - Appendix 1 - Assurance Framework
	ITEM 7 - Appendix 2 - BHF Kirkstall Road Business Case Summary

	8 Strategic Partnership with Homes England
	9 Investment Zones



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
PLACE, REGENERATION AND HOUSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2022 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 
LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Amir Hussain (Deputy Chair) LEP 
Councillor Helen Hayden Leeds City Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Ben Aspinall Private Sector Member 
Lisa Littlefair Private Sector Member 
Stephen Moore Private Sector Member 
Helen Lennon (Advisory Representative) Advisory Representative 
 
In attendance: 
 
Daniel Klemm  
Melanie Corcoran West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patricia Davey West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Newton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
17. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Denise Jeffrey (Chair), Cllr 
Darren Byford (Wakefield Council), Cllr Cathy Scott (Kirklees Council), Cllr 
Denise Craghill (York Council), Sam Keighley (Private Sector Representative) 
and Tamsin Hart-Jones (Advisory Representative for Homes England). 
  
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chair, 
Amir Hussain. 
  
    

18. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
A Declaration of Pecuniary Disclosable Interest was declared by Amir 
Hussain.  He explained that his company was involved in a bid related to City 
Village   



19. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There was no exempt information requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
   

20. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 September 2022 
 
It was noted that comments members had raised at the September meeting 
querying the level of information taken into consideration when submitting 
projects for approval, had not been minuted.  The following process had been 
outlined to members, which officers explained was recognised prior to bringing 
projects forward for consideration. 
  
1.        Who are the Parties (which was also relevant for identifying potential 

conflicts of interest). 
2.     Scheme location and layout plans 
3.     Cost plan 
4.     Land value 
5.     Procurement route 
6.     Planning risks 
7.     Funding 
  
Resolved: That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting 
of the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee held on  
1 September 2022 be approved. 
    

21. Economic Update 
 
The Committee considered an update report and received a presentation on 
relevant economic indicators, which supported the work of the Place, 
Regeneration and Housing Committee.  The report included and outlined the 
following information. 
  
        State of the Region 
        Cost of Living and Doing Business 
        Leeds City Region Business Survey 
        Footfall Data 
  
Members, at the previous meeting held on 1 September 2022, had expressed 
their concerns regarding the cost-of living crisis.  Members had requested that 
their comments be brought to the attention of the following Combined 
Authority meeting, scheduled to take place on 21 October 2022. 
  
The Director of Delivery updated members with the outcomes obtained from 
the Combined Authority meeting held in October. 
  
It was noted that the Combined Authority had approved the Mayor’s Cost of 
Living Emergency Fund and, with the funding allocated, would be working with 
West Yorkshire local authorities and voluntary and community networks to 
focus on supporting unemployed/low-income households. 
  
The Committee was advised that schemes would focus on fuel poverty, food 



insecurity, retrofit and social housing decarbonisation and would include 
immediate support in terms of retrofits working with registered providers.  
Members also noted the approval of the Business Voucher Scheme Fund to 
help address energy and fuel costs. 
  
It was acknowledged that members had made valuable contribution to 
discussions on this issue.  However, on the proposals presented to the 
October Combined Authority, members particularly expressed that the 
proposed support was a “drop in the ocean” in terms of the intensive levels of 
intervention needed. 
  
Regarding funding, it was confirmed that £5m had been allocated to the 
Retrofit boost, £3m to the Emergency Fund and over £1m to the Business 
Fund.  It was agreed that although a significant amount of funding had been 
secured from the Combined Authority, it was also acknowledged that this level 
of funding was an interim measure and not sustainable. 
  
The Committee was advised that the Mayor was very keen to see Government 
response to the cost of living crisis and that she would continue to work with 
other Combined Authority Mayors to lobby Government to secure further 
funding. 
  
 Resolved:  
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the evidence presented within the report be considered as part of 

the decision-making process for the Place, Regeneration and Housing 
Committee.  

       
22. Housing Pledge and Policy 

 
The Committee considered an update report on progress towards delivery of 
the Mayoral pledge to deliver 5000 affordable and sustainable homes in West 
Yorkshire. 
  
As a key partner in the delivery of the pledge, the West Yorkshire Housing 
Partnership provided the Committee with a presentation, as attached at 
appendix 1 of the submitted report, on their collective contribution towards 
delivering the Mayoral pledge.   
  
The report provided an update on each of the programmes that the Combined 
Authority was delivering to support the Mayoral pledge.  The programmes 
included affordable housing delivery, Housing Revenue Fund, Brownfield 
Housing Fund, Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, Community Renewal 
Fund Retrofit Hub, Dementia-Ready Housing Task Force and West Yorkshire 
Housing Strategy.   
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the report be noted. 
  



(ii)            That feedback from the Committee regarding progress towards pledge 
delivery be noted. 
  

(iii)          That the West Yorkshire Housing Partnership be thanked for their 
presentation and the detail outlined be noted.  

              
23. Project Approvals 

 
The Committee considered a report on proposals for the progression of, and 
funding for a number of West Yorkshire Combined Authority supported 
projects that had been considered at Stages 1, 2 and 3 of the Combined 
Authority’s assurance process. 
  
It was noted that the Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee had been 
authorised as a delegated decision-making authority at the Combined 
Authority meeting held on 24 June 2021. 
  
Resolved: The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee, subject to the 
conditions set by the Programme Appraisal Team, approved the following.   
  
(i)            The Kirkstall Road Residential Development scheme proceed through 

decision point 3 (outline business case) and work commence on Activity 
4 (full business case).  

  
(ii)           An indicative approval to the Combined Authority’s contribution of 

£7,159,715, which would be funded from the Brownfield Housing Fund. 
be given.  The total scheme value was £141,078,196. 

  
(iii)         Future approvals be made in accordance with the assurance pathway 

and approval route outlined within the submitted report.  This would be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in the 
report. 

  
The Place, Regeneration and Housing Committee approved that: 
  
(i)            The change request to the West Yorkshire and York Superfast 

Broadband Contract 3 project to reduce the total project cost from 
£9,110,000 (£7,570,000 Combined Authority funding) to £4,539,304 
(£3,841,558 Combined Authority funding), reduce the publicly funded 
outputs of the project to 3,530 premises and 746 businesses receiving 
the broadband service and increase the delivery timeframes for the 
remaining 2041 premises from July 2022 to June 2023. 

  
(ii)           Future approvals be made in accordance with the assurance pathway 

and approval route outlined in the submitted report. This would be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in the 
report. 

    
24. Strategic Partnership with Homes England 

 
The Committee considered an update report on the development of the 
Strategic Place Partnership (SPP) with Homes England. 



  
As previously advised, Homes England and the Combined Authority had been 
working closely to establish the strategic priorities of both organisations, which 
were captured within the Action Plan shared with this committee in April 2022.   
  
Members discussed the proposed strategic objectives outlined in the 
submitted report and agreed it was a good opportunity to work in partnership, 
given some of the challenges experienced across the region.  Members 
commented that through the shared endeavour, emphasis could focus on 
longer term planning in terms of regeneration to align with shared resource 
and capacity in West Yorkshire.  The West Yorkshire Housing Partnership was 
keen to assist.  The aim was to complete the draft SPP in early 2023. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)              That the report be noted.      
  
(ii)      That the proposed strategic objectives of the Strategic Place 

Partnership (SPP) be endorsed. 
  
(ii)      That progress made to date and the proposed timeline for a working 

draft and finalised Strategic Place Partnership (SPP) be noted. 
    

25. Investment Zones 
 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update on the expression of 
interest submission for Investment Zones.  Members were asked to note the 
contents of the report and provide feedback. 
  
On Friday 23 September 2022, the Government announced an in-principle 
policy offer to introduce Investment Zones in England.  All Mayoral Combined 
Authorities (MCA) and Upper Tier Local Authorities (UTLA) were offered the 
opportunity to work in partnership with their relevant constituent or district 
councils to introduce Investment zones in their area.  West Yorkshire had 
been named in this announcement. 
  
The Government was proposing to offer a range of time-limited tax incentives 
over 10 years in Investment Zones.  The tax incentives currently under 
consideration included business rates, Stamp Duty Land Tax (SDLT) and 
Employee National Insurance Contributions (NICs) relief, as well as enhanced 
capital allowances and structures and building allowances. 
  
Members thanked officers for completing the expression of interest submission 
for Investment Zones within the timescale required by Government. 
  
Resolved: That the contents of the report and feedback regarding the 
Investment Zones be noted.  
    


